RESOLUTION NO. 5949

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM FUNDS AND A COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has grant funding available to help Oregon communities develop Transportation Enhancement projects; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Enhancement funds are intended for use to provide or improve transportation facilities that include landscaping and other scenic beautification as well as provide facilities for pedestrians and bicyclists; and

WHEREAS, the Central Albany Redevelopment Agency has reviewed the project and recommended use of a Agency match of 15 percent (15%); and

WHEREAS, a receipt of these funds will allow the City to fund design and construction of two blocks of Promenade Improvements on Broadalbin Street; and

WHEREAS, this ODOT Transportation Enhancement grant application will request 1,275,000 for design and construction of the Broadalbin Promenade between Water Avenue and 1st Avenue, and 2nd Avenue and 3rd Avenue, and the City of Albany's local match will be approximately \$225,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany approves and endorses the submittal of a grant application to ODOT Transportation Enhancement grant program for the purpose of funding design and construction of Promenade Improvements on Broadalbin Street.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 22ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

Mayor

ATTE8 Deputy City

C:\Temp\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\IUZ7N6K5\Resolution - TE 2010 Grant Application.docx